PIN CONFIGURATIONS
REV. F
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a Rail-to-Rail High Output

may occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Package Temperature Range␣ Package Description Package Option Brand Code
OP179GRT –40°C to +85°C 5-Lead SOT-23 RT-5 A2G
OP279GP –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
OP279GS –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
OP279GRU –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
Package Types uJA
2 uJC Unit
5-Lead SOT-23 (RT) 256 81 °C/W
8-Lead Plastic DIP (P) 103 43 °C/W
8-Lead SOIC (S) 158 43 °C/W
8-Lead TSSOP (RU) 240 43 °C/W
NOTES
1The inputs are clamped with back-to-back diodes. If the differential input voltage
exceeds 1 volt, the input current should be limited to 5 mA.
2θJA is specified for the worst case conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device in socket
for P-DIP, packages; θJA is specified for device soldered in circuit board for SOIC
packages.
OP179/OP279
–4– REV. F
Typical Performance Graphs
160
0
2.5
40
20
–2.5
80
60
100
120
140
1.50.5–0.5–1.5
INPUT OFFSET – mV
U
N
IT
S
VS = +5V
TA = +258C
620 x OP AMPS,
PDIP
Figure 1. Input Offset Distribution